Lo - m¥o
URS

Alameries County
July 18, 2003 JUL 2 1 2003

Ms. Eva Chu

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Room 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

Environmental Heaqlth

Re:  Second Quarter 2003 Groundwater Monitoring Report
Former BP Service Station #11105
3519 Castro Valley Boulevard
Castro Valley, California
URS Project #38486236

Dear Ms. Chu:

On behalf of the Group Environmental Management Company (a BP affiliated company), URS
Corporation (URS) is submitting the Second Quarter 2003 Groundwater Monitoring Report for
the Former BP Service Station #11105, located at 3519 Castro Valley Boulevard, Castro Vailey,

California.

Sincerely,
URS CORPORATION

Leonard P. Niles, R.G/C.H.G.
Senior Geologist

cc:  Paul Supple, ARCO, P.O. Box 6549, Moraga, CA 94549
Ade Fagorala, San Francisco Bay Regional Water Quality Control Board, 1515 Clay Street,
Suite 1400, Oakland, CA 94612
Azim Shakoori, Castro Valley Chevron, 3519 Castro Valley Boulevard, Castro Valley, CA,
94546
Anthony Farcich, Farcich Family Property Trust, 20707 Tuxedo Court, Castro Valley, CA,
94552
Roger Papler, SOMA Environmental Engineering Inc., 2680 Bishop Drive, Suite 203, San
Ramon, CA 94583
URS Corporation
500 12th Street, Suite 200
Oakland, CA 94607-4014

Tel: 510.893.3600
Fax: 510.874.3268
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Duate: July 18, 2003
Quarter: 2Q03

BP GEM QUARTERLY GROUNDWATER MONITORING REPORT

Facility No.: 11105 Address: 3519 Castro Valley Boulevard, Castro Valley, California
BP Environmental Engineer: Paul Supple

Consulting Co./Contact Person: URS Corporation / Leonard Niles

Consultant Project No.: 38480230

Primary Agency/Regulatory ID No.: Alameda County Health Care Services Agency

WORK PERFORMED THIS QUARTER (Second - 2003);

1. Performed second gquarter groundwater monitoring event on June 17, 2003.
2. Prepared and submitted first quarter 2003 groundwater monitoring report.

WORK PROPOSED FOR NEXT QUARTER {Third — 2003):
1. Perform third quarter 2003 groundwater monitoring event (by new consultant),
2. Prepare and submit second quarter 2003 groundwater monitoring report.

3. Prepare and submit subsurface investigation workplan (by new consultant)

Current Phase of Project: GW monitoring/sampling
Frequency of Groundwater Sampling: ESE-1 through ESE-3, quarterly; ESE-5 and MW-7, semi-annual

(1° and 3™ Quarter)

Frequency of Groundwater Monitoring:  Quarterly

Is Free Product (FP) Present On-Site: No
Current Remediation Techniques: None currently
Approximate Depth to Groundwater: 6.75 (ESE-5) to 10.19 (ESE-2) feet
Groundwater Gradient (direction): Southeast to southwest
Groundwater Gradient (magnitude): 0.018 to 0.020

DISCUSSION:

All samples collected this quarter were analyzed for TPH-g, BTEX, MTBE and fuel oxygenates by EPA Method
8260B. TPH-g was detected in all three wells sampled this quarter at concentrations ranging from 520 pg/L (ESE-
3) to 10,000 pg/L (ESE-2). Benzene was detected in two wells sampled at concentrations of 17 pg/L. {ESE-3) and
140 pg/L (ESE-1). MTBE was detected in all three wells sampled at concentrations ranging from 130 pg/L (ESE-
3) to 4,400 pe/L (ESE-2). TAME was only detected in ESE-1, at 18 pg/L.

This site became available to URS on the Geotracker system this quarter. Geowell and EDF data were uploaded
for the following quarters: second quarter 2002, third quarter 2002, fourth quarter 2002, first quarter 2003 and

second quarter 2003,

Future groundwater monitoring, subsurface investigations, and reporting will be performed from the third quarter

2003 onward by another consultant who is representing the current property owner.
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ATTACHMENTS:
e Table 1 — Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data
» Table 2 — Fuel Oxygenate Analytical Data
»  Figure 1 — Groundwater Elevation Contour and Analytical Sumrnary Map — June 17, 2003
s Attachment A — Concentration and Water Level Trends (ESE-2)
e  Attachment B — Field Procedures and Field Data Sheets
s Attachment C — Laboratory Procedures, Certified Analytical Reports, and Chain-of-Custody Records
s  Attachment D — EDCC Report and EDF/Geowell Submittal Confirmation
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Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data

3519 Castro Valley Blvd, Castro Valley, CA

Table 1

Former BP Service Station #11105

WELL DATE OF CASING DEPTHTO  GROUNDWATER  TPH-G B T E X MTBE DO LAB
D SAMPLING/ ELEVATION (a) WATER ELEVATION (b} (ug/L} {ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) {ug/L) {ug/L) (ppm)
MONITORING {Fect) (Feet) (Feet)

ESE-1 (o) 10/5/1992 177.69 11.22 166.47 2100 370 150 17 110 - n - PACE

ESE-I1D (d) 10/5/1992 -— -— - 2300 370 160 16 110 - n - PACE
ESE-1 4/171993 177.69 R.79 168.90 5900 1560 410 110 350 - {0 - PACE
ESE-1 6/29/1993 177.69 10.34 167.35 7600 2900 390 130 460 - 1)) - PACE
ESE-1 9/23/1993 177.69 10.91 166,78 2000 490 40 20 56 600 ex) -—- PACE
QC-1 () 9/23/1993 - - - 1500 420 39 19 56 550 {cxh) -—- PACE
ESE-1 12/10/1993 177.69 9.93 167.76 1800 480 42 19 66 921 (eXl) 3.2 PACE
QC-1  (dy 12/101993 -- --- - 1500 380 38 17 55 7710 {ex) -—-- PACE
ESE-1 21771994 177.6% 9.64 168.05 1900 380 48 24 80 585 (ex) - PACE
QC-1  (dy 2/17/1994 —- - - 2200 430 42 19 65 491 {e)l) - PACE
ESE-1 8/8/19%4 177.69 11.72 165,97 2100 450 45 16 50 760 )y 351 PACE
ESE-] 10/12/1994 177.69 10.48 167.21 760 240 16 5t 39 230 {e) 3.5 PACE
ESE-1 1/19/1995 177.69 797 169.92 840 600 120 22 58 - 8.0 ATI
ESE-1 5/2/1995 177.69 8.69 169.00 2000 640 67 24 98 -— 8.5 ATI
ESE-1 7/28/1995 177.69 10.12 167.57 190 ND<0.50 ND=0.50 ND<0.50 ND<L.0 - 7.9 ATI
ESE-1L 11/17/1995 177.69 10.57 167.12 200 34 ND<1.0 1 ND=2.0) 600 7.7 ATI
ESE-1 2/7/1996 177.69 7.41 170.28 750 370 23 21 64 680 2.5 SPL
ESE-1 4/23/1996 177.69 9,12 168.57 3t0 100 ND<}t ND<1 ND=<1 1500 6.3 SPL
ESE-1 7/9/1996 177.69 10,12 167.57 730 230 74 13 63 750 29 SPL
ESE-1 10/10/1996 177.69 10.80 166.8% 420 26 1.6 73 12 430 74 SPL
ESE-1 1/20/1997 177.69 8.52 169.17 660 290 4.2 i3 36 450 5.9 SPL
ESE-1 4/25/1997 177.69 9.77 167.92 410 ND<0.5 ND<1.0 ND<I.0 ND<1.0 580 53 SPL
ESE-1 T/18/1997 177.69 10.55 167.14 420 ND=<0.5 ND<1.0 ND<1.0) ND<1.0 370 5.0 SPL
ESE-L 10/27/1997 177.69 10.36 167.33 300 56 ND<1.0 6.3 ND<1,0 220 4.8 SPL
ESE-t 1/22/1998 177.69 7.52 170.17 4200 440 5 15 17,7 1300 4.2 SPL
ESE-1 4/23/1998 177.69 8.80 168.89 15000 3400 150 910 300 4900 4.2 SPL
QC-1 4/23/1998 - - -- 15000 2800 144} 730 730 4400 --- SPL
ESE-1 7/29/1998 177.69 5,73 167.96 --- —n - - --- -- - -
ESE-1 7/30/1998 - --- - 15000 ND<2.5 ND<5.0 ND<350  ND=5.0 15000 4.0 SPL
ESE-1 12/17/1998 177.69 9,51 168.18 2400 73 1.0 2.8 4.6 2000/2500* -— SPL
ESE-1 3/19/1999 177.69 8.65 169.04 4700 58 ND<I.( ND>1.0 ND<l.D 4700 - SPL
ESE-1 6/23/1999 177.69 10.5] 167.18 600 170 ND<1.0 72 5.0 3900 - SPL
ESE-1 9/27/19%9 177.69 10.32 167.37 920 200 ND<25 ND<25 ND<25 4800 --- SPL
ESE-1 12/9/1999 177.69 10.24 167.45 460 130 12 5.2 13 5100 - PACE
ESE-1 3/9/2000 177.69 7.72 169.97 3000 )y 1300 120 R0 140 7300 - PACE
ESE-1 6/8/2000 177.69 9.40 168.29 2900 540 9.7 20 17 5200 — PACE
ESE-1 9/18/2000 177.69 10.05 167.64 890 34 ND<0.5 14 ND<0(.5 2800 - PACE
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Table 1
Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data
Former BP Service Station #11105
3519 Castro Valley Blvd, Castro Valley, CA

WELL DATE OF CASING DEPTH TO GROUNDWATER  TPH-G B T E X MTBE DO LAB
D SAMPLING/ ELEVATION (a) WATER ELEVATION (b) (ug/L) ug/l)  (ugll) (ug/ly  (ug/L) (ug/L) (ppm)
MONITORING (Feet) {Feet) (Feet)
ESE-1 12/14/2000 177.69 820 169,49 1600 11.1 WD<0.5 ND<(0.5 ND<0.5 2730 - PACE
ESE-1 3/21/2001 177.69 9.75 167.94 5700 228 ND<0.5 051 ND<1.5 6810 - PACE
ESE-1 6/18/2001 177.69 10.21 167.48 2000 152 0.669 3.02 2.34 1980 -- PACE
ESE-1 9/18/2001 177.69 10.30 167.39 2500 57.1 ND<5.0 6.25 ND<15 2090 - PACE
ESE-1 12/13/2001 177.69 9.82 167.87 2800 208 6.05 3.54 9.66 2030 --- PACE
ESE-1 3/14/2002 177.69 9.10 168.59 1800 140 6.31 4.5 9.41 1970 -- PACE
ESE-1 6/19/2002 177.69 9,92 167.77 1100 220 2.02 423 38 1280 - PACE
ESE-1 9/ 10/02% 177.69 10.21 167.48 490 39 29 ND<2.0 49 670 - SEQ
ESE-1 12/16/2002 177.69 8.56 169.13 730 140 6.0 32 9.1 670 -- SEQ
ESE-1 3/11/2003 177.6% 9.40 168.29 1700 490 21 22 41 530 -- SEQ
ESE-1 6/17/2003  (n) 177.69 9.86 167.83 1300 140 ND<10 ND<1D  ND<10 480 — SEQ
11105 GWTable 2003 Page 2 of 16 URS Corporation



Table 1
Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data

Former BP Service Station #11105
3519 Castro Valley Blvd, Castro Valley, CA

WELL DATE OF CASING DEPTHTO GROUNDWATER  TPH-G B T E X MTBE DO LAB
D> SAMPLING/ ELEVATION (a) WATER ELEVATION (b} (ug/L) {ug/L) (ng/L) {ug/1) {ug/L) {ug/L) {ppm)
MONITORING (Feet) (Feet) {Feet)
ESE-2 10/5/1992 178.23 11.68 166.55 300 5.4 16 39 45 --- y - PACE
ESE-2 4/1/1993 178,23 9.17 165.06 240 27 ND=<0.5 17 2.6 123 {exl) - PACE
ESE-2 6/29/1993 178.23 10.88 167.35 1700 260 24 t10 23 - - PACE
QC-1 (d) 6/29/1993 - -- 1300 240 17 110 25 - (- PACE
ESE-2 9/23/1993 178.23 11.56 166.67 240 ER 0.5 0.6 25 643 (eX) - PACE
ESE-2 12/10/1993 178.23 10.48 167.75 250 24 2.4 15 11 940 (e 2.6 PACE
ESE-2 2/17/1994 178.23 10.06 168.17 900 ND<0.5 N5 WND<0.5 NWD<0.5 93¢ {e}l) -- PACE
ESE-2 8/8/1994 178.23 11.11 167.12 750 ND<0.5 ND<{0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 1400 ey 5.1 PACE
ESE-2 10/12/1954 178.23 1131 166.92 1700 ND<0.5 ND<(0.5 ND<0.5  ND<0.5 3000 (e} 36 PACE
ESE-2 1/19/1995 178.23 825 169.98 300 2 0.9 0.7 1 - 8.1 ATI
ESE-2 5/2/1995 178.23 9.21 169.02 1200 4 ND<2.5 ND<25 ND<54 - 8.4 ATI
ESE-2 7/28/1995 178.23 10.64 167.59 2000 ND<2.5 ND<2.5 ND<25 ND<5.0 - 7.7 ATI
ESE-2 11/17/1995 178.23 11.13 167.10 3600 WII<25 ND<25 ND<25 ND<50 12000 7.4 ATI
QC-1 (d) 111771995 --- --- . 3400 ND<25 ND<25 ND<25 ND=<5() 12000 -- ATI
ESE-2 271996 178.23 7.94 170.29 450 ND<(.5 ND<1 N1 ND<1 2300 1.8 SPL
ESE-2 4/23/1996 178.23 9.73 168.50 260 0.9 ND<1 ND<1 ND<1 8600 7.2 SPL
ESE-2 7/9/1996 178.23 10.70 167.53 780 ND<2.5 ND<5 ND<3 ND=<5 13393 o SPL
ESE-2 10/10/1996 178.23 1£.39 166.84 2900 ND<H).5 ND<1.0 ND<1.0  ND<10 12000 7.0 SPiL.
ESE-2 1/20/1997 178.23 9.04 169.19 ND=<250 ND<2.5 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 13000 6.2 SPL
ESE-2 4/25/1997 178.23 10.31 167.92 2700 ND<0.5 ND<L.¢ ND<10 ND<1.0 15000 59 SPL
ESE-2 7/18/1997 178.23 11.02 167.21 11000 ND<5 MND<10 ND=<10 ND<10 11000 5.0 SPL
ESE-2 107271997 178.23 10.93 167.30 6100 ND<2.5 ND<5.0 ND=<5.0 ND<5.0 7100 48 SPL
QC-1 (@ 10/27/1997 -—- --- - 6600 ND<2.§ ND<5.0 ND<50 ND<5.0 7400 - SPL
ESE-2 1/22/1998 178.23 793 17(.30 13000 ND<(.5  ND<].0 ND<1.0 ND<L.{0 10000 4.6 SPL
QC-1 () 17221998 - - - 13000 ND<(.5 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 10000 - SPL
ESE-2 4/23/1998 178.23 9.34 168.8% 19000 ND<5 ND<10 ND<10 ND<10 36000 42 SPL
ESE-2 7/29/1998 178,23 10.29 167.94 - - - --- - -- - ---
ESE-2 7/30/1998 --- - --- 19000 MD<5 ND<10 ND<1(} ND<10 36000 4.2 SPL
ESE-2 12/17/1998 178.23 10.20 168.03 12000 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 ND<3.0 ND<30  13000/17000% - SPL
ESE-2 3/19/1999 178.23 9.02 169.21 18000 160 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 18000 - SPL
ESE-2 6/23/1999 178.23 599 168.24 280 ND<1.0  ND<LO ND<1.0  ND<1.0 16000 -— SPL
ESE-2 2771999 178.23 10.69 167.54 ND<500 ND<25 ND=25 ND<25 ND<25 12000 -— SPL
ESE-2 12/9/1999 178.23 11.26 166.97 ND<50 ND<0.3 ND<H().3 ND<0.3 ND<0.6 12000 - PACE
ESE-2 3/9/2000 178.23 7.95 170.28 ND<50 1.6 ND<{).5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 7900 -- PACE
ESE-2 6/8/2000 178,23 9.66 168.57 1600 ND<(.5 6.73 ND<0.5 22 9400 - PACE
ESE-2 (k)  9/18/2000 178.23 -— -- - -- -— -- - - - -
ESE-2 12/14/2000 178.23 11.15 167.08 6000 0.75 ND<0.5 ND<(L5  ND<0.5 11200 e PACE
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Table 1
Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data
Former BP Service Station #11105
3519 Castro Valley Blvd, Castro Valley, CA

WELL DATE OF CASING DEPTIITO  GROUNDWATER  TPH-G B T E X MTBE DO [LAB
1D SAMPLING/ ELEVATION {a) WATER ELEVATION (b) (ug/l) (ug/L) {(ug/L} {ug/L} (ug/1.) (ug/L) (ppm}
MONITORING (Feet) (Feet) (Feet)
ESE-2 372172001 178.23 10.35 167.88 6900 786 45.7 37.7 71.5 3790 e PACE
ESE-2 6/18/2001 178.23 11.24 166,99 6400 ND<2.5 ND<2.5 ND<25 ND<7.5 9320 - PACE
ESE-2 9/18/2001 178.23 11.35 166.88 4800 ND<I12,5 ND<12.5 ND<12.5 ND<375 6960 -—- PACE
ESE-2 12/13/2001 178.23 10,97 167.26 59000 0.592 ND<(.5 ND<0.5 ND<L(@ 3940 - PACE
ESE-2 3/14/2002 178.23 10,13 168.10 4500 76 ND<0.5 ND<05 ND<L0 66060 - PACE
ESE-2 6/19/2002 178.23 10.91 167.32 250 ND<12.5 ND<I23 ND<12.5 ND<25 4900 - PACE
ESE-2 9/10/02* 178.23 10.82 167.41 1500 ND<5.0  ND<5.0 ND=5.0 6.3 3100 - SEQ
ESE-2 12/16/2002 178.23 7.87 170.36 1400 ND<5.0  NWND<5.0 ND=5.0  ND<5.0 2400 am SEQ
ESE-2 3/11/2003 178.23 10.24 167.99 2800 ND<10 ND<10 ND<I10 ND<10 4800 - SEQ
ESE-2 6/17/2003 (n) 178.23 10.19 168.04 10000 ND<1(0 ND<I100 ND<100 ND<100 4400 - SEQ
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Table 1
Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data
Former BP Service Station #11105
3519 Castro Valley Blvd, Castro Valley, CA

WELL DATE OF CASING DEPTHTO  GROUNDWATER  TPH-G B T E X MTBE DO LAB
1D SAMPLING/ ELEVATION (a) WATER ELEVATION (b) (ug/L) {ug/L} (ug/L) (ug/l) (ug/L) (ug/L) (ppm)
MONITORING (Feet) (Feet} (Feet)
ESE-3 10/5/1992 178.20 10.58 167.62 430 57 31 36 34 - m - PACE
ESE-3 4/1/1993 178.20 8.14 170.06 2400 460 220 74 210 - n - PACE
ESE-3 6/29/1993 178.20 9.72 168.48 280 56 14 15 13 - n - PACE
ESE-3 9/23/1993 178.20 10.46 167.74 72 13 35 1.7 4.1 - mn - PACE
ESE-3 12/10/1993 178.20 930 168.90 270 71 32 6.1 33 - o 27 PACE
ESE-3 2/17/1994 178.20 8.97 169.23 520 140 10 20 33 5.74 [ PACE
ESE-3 8/8/1994 178.20 10.02 158,18 ND=<50 8.8 1.6 1.6 23 ND<S0 1 62 PACE
ESE-3 10/12/1994 178.20 10.32 167.88 470 190 6.4 13 18 ND<5.0 H 35 PACE
ESE-3 1/19/1995 178.20 7.40 170.80 330 260 27 21 20 - 6.7 ATI
ESE-3 5/2/1995 178.20 8.26 169.94 5330 180 30 23 44 - 8.6 ATI
ESE-3 7/28/1995 178.20 9.54 L6R.66 ND<50 ND<0.50 ND<(.50 ND<(.50 ND<I.0 -— 88 ATI
ESE-3 11/17/1995 178.20 10.04 168.16 ND<50 1.7 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<L{ ND<5.0 7.3 ATi
ESE-3 27711996 178.20 7.08 171.12 ND<50 8.6 ND<1 ND<1 ND<{ ND=<10 39 SPL
ESE-3 4/23/1996 L78.2( 879 169.41 ND<30 7.6 ND=1 ND<1 ND<1 65 6.9 SPL
ESE-3 TI9/1996 178.20 10.09 168.11 ND<50 12 2.6 2 19 26 34 SPL
ESE-3 10/10/1996 178.20 10.48 167.72 -— -— - --- -— - - -
ESE-3 10/11/1996 178.20 -— - 260 140 ND<1.0 ND=<1.0 26 ND<1) 72 SPL
ESE-3 1/20/1997 178.20 8.65 169,55 ND<50 1.5 1.7 ND<L} ND<1.0 14 37 SPL
ESE-3 4/25/1997 178.20 10,02 168.18 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<L.0 ND<LO  ND<1,0 14 5.4 SPL
ESE-3 T/18/1997 178.20 10.66 167.54 10000 1400 1400 300 1280 ND=250 5.2 SPL
ESE-3 10/27/1997 178.20 9.83 168.37 ND<250 ND<2,5 ND=<5.0 ND<3.0 36 ND<50 5.0 SPL
ESE-3 1/22/1998 178.20 7.06 171.14 130 ND<10).5 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 120 43 SPL
ESE-3 4/23/199% 178.20 8.44 169.76 43800 560 ND<10) 15 ND<10 4000 39 SPL
ESE-3 T7/29/1998 178.20 9.27 [68.93 -- - -— - - - - e
ESE-3 THR01998 - -— e- 1800 6.2 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 ND<540 1700 4.1 SPL
ESE-3 12/17/1998 178.20 9.15 169,05 600 54 ND<1.0 2.1 49 340/480* - SPL
ESE-3 3/19/1999 178.20 814 170.06 2000 260 44 13 28 870 -— SPL
ESE-3 6/23/1999 178.20 9.44 168.76 290 91 ND<1.0 83 16 241} -- SPL
ESE-3 9/27/1999 178.20 9.69 168.51 130 35 ND<1.0 2.7 38 100 - SPL
ESE-3 12/9/1999 178.20 10.9¢ 167.21 380 84 1.7 8.7 6.3 160 --- PACE
ESE-3 3/9/2000 178.20 7.12 171.08 950 150 4.6 39 62 350 - PACE
ESE-3 6/872000 178.20 10.92 167.28 300 37 ND=().5 23 1.3 400 - PACE
ESE-3 9/18/2000 178.20 1112 167.08 920 140 1.3 15 48 170 - PACE
ESE-3 12/14/2000 178.20 970 168.50 320 64 ND<0).5 6.24 1.76 201 - PACE
ESE-3 3/21/2001 178.20 10.07 168.13 680 80.5 0.546 201 18.2 398 -- PACE
ESE-3 6/18/2001 178.20 11.42 166.78 380 47 ND<(.5 3,11 ND<1.5 242 - PACE
ESE-3 9/18/2001 178.20 11.55 166.65 340 54.8 ND<(0.5 4.36 ND<1.5 79.7 - PACE
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Table 1
Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data
Former BP Service Station #11105
3519 Castro Valley Blvd, Castro Valley, CA

WELL DATE OF CASING DEPTHTO  GROUNDWATER  TPH-G B T E X MTBE DO LAB
ID SAMPLING/ ELEVATION (a) WATER ELEVATION {b) {ug/L) (ug’l)  (ugll) (ugll)  (ug/l) (ug/l.) {ppm)
MONITORING (Feet) (Feet) (Feet)
ESE-3 12/13/2001 178.20 10.12 168.08 270 314 ND<0.5 131 2.24 129 - PACE
ESE-3 3/14/2002 178.20 9.84 168.36 670 89.8 0.769 23.4 304 413 —  PACE
ESE-3 6/19/2002 178.20 10.57 167.63 130 18.6 ND<0.5  ND<0.5 ND<L0 166 —  PACE
ESE-3 9/10/02* 178.20 9.90 168.30 88 12 ND<0.5  ND<0.5  ND<0.5 93 SEQ
ESE-3 12/16/2002 178.20 9.23 168,97 290 55 17 3.7 14 78 SEQ
ESE-3 3/11/2003 178.20 9.05 169.15 100 34 ND<(.50 0.54  ND<0.50 140 SEQ
ESE-3 6/17/2003 (n)  178.20 9.30 168.90 520 17 ND<5.0 53 ND<5.0 130 — SEQ
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Table 1
Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data

Former BP Service Station #11105
3519 Castro Valley Blvd, Castro Valley, CA

WELL DATE OF CASING DEPTHTO GROUNDWATER  TPH-G B T E X MTBE DO LLAB
D SAMPLING/ ELEVATION (a) WATER ELEVATION (b) (ug/L} {ug/L} (ug/L) {ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (ppm)
MONITORING (Fect) (Feet) {Feet)
ESE-4 10/5/1992 177.73 10.33 167.40 98 7.2 1.3 1.1 6.1 - mn - PACE
ESE-4 4/1/1993 177.73 7.88 i69.85 550 93 20 23 33 - n - PACE
ESE-4 6/29/1993 177.66 (f} 833 169.33 150 23 0.6 54 0.5 54 (eX) --- PACE
ESE-4 9/23/1993 177.66 10.05 167.61 110 14 1.7 32 4.6 - O - PACE
ESE-4 F2/10/1993 177.66 8.95 168.71 110 21 7.2 42 10 28.75 h 28 PACE
ESE-4 2/17/1994 177.60 8.63 169.01 210 26 1.2 4.7 11 113 (e --- PACE
ESE-4 8/8/1994 177.66 9.76 167.90 76 2.6 ND<0.3 2 ND<{.5 62 (e) 790 PACE
ESE-4 10/12/1954 177.66 9.62 168.04 ND<350 ND<0.5  ND<(.5 ND<Q.5  ND<(.5 44 (e) 32 PACE
ESE-4 1/19/1995 177.66 6.97 170.69 140 56 4 24 23 - 6.9 ATI
ESE-4 5/2/1995 177.66 7.85 169.81 130 21 2.8 86 8.2 - 9.1 ATI
ESE-4 /2878995 177.66 9.20 168.46 ND<50 ND<0,5 ND<0.50 ND<.50 ND<1.0 -— 8.1 ATI
ESE-4 11717/1995 177.66 9.68 167.98 ND=5() ND<0.5 0.6 ND<0.50 ND<1.0 18 57 ATl
ESE-4 2/7/19%6 177.66 6.59 171.07 100 2.6 ND<1 1.6 4.1 42 29 SPL
ESE-4 4/23/19%6 177.66 8.30 169.36 160 37 15 16 31 43 5.4 SPL
ESE-4 7/9/1996 177.66 9.21 168.45 60 17 L5 6.8 11.6 27 39 SPL
ESE-4 10/10/19%6 177.66 9.97 167.69 - - -—- - -—- --- - -
ESE~4 10/11/1996 177.66 -- -— ND<50 ND<(.5  ND<I.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 18 55 SPL
ESE-4 1/20/1997 [77.66 7.68 169.98 ND<30 ND<{1.3  ND<IL.0 ND<1.0 ND<L.i 130 49 SPL
ESE-4 4/2511997 177.66 915 168.51 ND<250 ND<2.5 ND<3.0 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 ND=<50 43 SPL
ESE-4 TIBNY9T7 177.66 9.71 167.95 ND<50 15 ND<10 ND<I1{ ND<10 ND<100 4.5 SPL
ESE-4 10/27/1997 177.66 2.38 168.28 ND<250 ND<25  ND<5.0 ND<3.0  ND<5.0 ND<50 4.9 SPL
ESE-4 1/22/1997 177.66 6.59 171.07 ND<50 ND<(.§  ND<1.0 ND<1.0  ND<1.0 ND<10 43 SpL
ESE-4 4/23/1998 177.66 7.90 169.76 ND<250 ND<25  ND<5.0 ND<50  ND<5.0 ND<350 4.0 SPL
ESE-4 7/29/1998 177.66 8.96 168.70 - - - - --- -—- - -
ESE-4 7/30/1998 - -—- - ND<50) ND<(.5  ND<1.0 ND<1.  ND<1.9 ND<10 42 SPL
ESE-4 12/17/1998 177.66 8.32 169.34 - - -- - - - - -
ESE-4 3/19/1999 177.66 7.7 169.95 - - -— - - - -- -
ESE-4 6/23/1999 177.66 8.78 168.88 -- - -— - - - - -
ESE-4 9/27/1999 177.66 927 168.39 - -- -— - — --- - -
ESE-4 12/9/1999 177.66 921 168.45 - -— - -— -- - - -—
ESE-4 3/9/2000 177.66 6582 170.84 - -— - --- - - - -
ESE-4 6/8/2000 177.66 8,72 168.94 -- - - -- -- - -— -
ESE-4 9/18/2000 177.66 9.02 168.64 -—- -- - - - - - ---
ESE-4 12/14/2000 177.66 8.61 169.05 - - - - - - -— -
ESE-4 3/21/2001 177.06 8.61 169.05 -- --- - - - --- -- -
ESE-4 6/18/2001 177.66 9.24 168.42 --- - - - -- - --- ---
ESE-4 9/18/2001 177.66 9.35 168.31 - -- -~- - --- - - -
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Table 1
Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data
Former BP Service Station #11105
3519 Castro Valley Blvd, Castro Valley, CA

WELL DATE OF CASING DEPTHTO GROUNDWATER  TPH-G B T E X MTBE DO LAB
D SAMPLING/ ELEVATION (2) WATER ELEVATION (b) (ug/L) fug/L) (ug/L) (uel)  (ug/l) {ug/L) (ppm)
MONITORING (Feet) {Fect) (Feet)
ESE-4 12/13/2001 177.66 8.53 169.13 -
ESE-4 3/14/2002 177.66 844 169.22 -
ESE-4 6/19/2002 177.66 10.97 166.69 - -
ESE4 9/10/02% 177.66 9.27 168.39
ESE-4 12/16/2002 177.66 6.90 170.76
ESE-4 3/11/2003 177.66 8.83 168.83 -
ESE- 6/17/2003 177.66 8.84 168.82 - — — - — —
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Table 1
Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data
Former BP Service Station #11105
3519 Castro Valley Blvd, Castro Valley, CA

WELL DATE OF CASING DEPTHTO GROUNDWATER  TPH-G B T E X MTBE DO LAB
ID SAMPLING/ ELEVATION {(a) WATER ELEVATION {b) (ug/l) (ug/L} (ug/L) {ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) {ppm)
MONITORING (Feet) (Feet) (Feet)

ESE-5 10/5/1992 176.08 9.22 166.86 1300 200 38 1.2 18 -— - PACE
ESE-5 4/1/1993 176.08 7.02 169.06 13000 2200 26 730 1000 -— o - PACE
QC-1  (d) 4/1/1993 - -— . 13000 2500 25 740 1100 e - PACE
ESE-5 6/29/1993 176,08 10.21 165.87 7600 1500 9.3 170 100 --- [ PACE
ESE-5 9/23/1993 176.08 10.64 165,44 560 19 1.2 0.9 18 - [ PACE
ESE-5 12/10/1993 176.08 9.42 166.66 1700 300 3 76 110 14.07 M 25 PACE
ESE-5 2/7/1994 176.08 8.35 166.73 3500 640 7.8 a0 130 4513 1) PACE
ESE-5 /871994 176.08 8.76 167.32 2600 210 46 9.4 4.4 33 (&) 58 PACE
QC-1  (d) 8/8/1994 - --- - 2500 230 46 13 4.8 32 {&) - PACE
ESE-5 10/12/1954 176.08 8.95 167.13 5600 560 9.5 75 21 79.2 M 386 PACE
QC-1 (dy 10/12/19%94 --- - - 6000 550 10 78 22 77 &) - PACE
ESE-5 1/19/1993 176.08 5.40 170.68 1900 620 ND<5 95 15 - 7.6 ATI
QC-1 (@) 1/19/1995 1600 620 ND<3$ 93 17 ATI
ESE-5 3/2/1995 176.08 6.48 169.60 3700 1100 ND<10 180 58 - 8.2 ATL
QC-1 {d) 5/2/1995 - -— - 5300 1100 ND<10 180 58 --- - ATI
ESE-5 7/28/1995 176.08 797 168.11 520 15 ND<0.50 1.7 1.3 - 8.2 ATI
QC-1  (dy  7/28/1993 --- - -- 460 7.2 ND<(.50 19 1.5 -— -— ATI
ESE-5 11/17/1995 176.08 8.39 167.69 850 39 1.8 7.6 27 24 6.3 ATI
ESE-§ 2/7/1996 176.08 471 171.37 4100 670 6 190 140 ND<50 1.5 SPL
ESE-5 4/23/1996 176.08 7.35 168.73 3000 570 ND<3 79 100 84 6.5 SPL
ESE-5 7/9/1996 176.08 9.40 166.68 620 150 1.7 93 6.4 25 37 SPL
ESE-5 L0/ 10/1996 176.08 9.04 167.04 1100 29 ND<5.0 ND<3.0 ND<5.0 ND<50 6.3 SPL
QC-1  {d} 10/10/19%6 -- - - 1100 31 ND<5.4 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 ND=<50 - SPL
ESE-5 1/20/1997 176.08 5.82 170.26 2100 80 MND<25 280 80 ND=<250 54 SPL
QC-1  (dy  1720/1997 -— - -- 2700 910 8.8 280 84 180 --- SPL
ESE-5 47251997 176.08 7.24 168.84 e --- - wnn --- - - -
ESE-5 4/28/1997 176.08 --- -— ND<250 7.9 ND<5.0 ND<5{) ND<5.0 ND<50 4.9 SPL
ESE-5 7/18/1997 176.08 7.80 168.22 1200 ND<5 ND<10 ND<10 ND<10 ND<100 5.0 SPL
QC-1  {d) 7/18/1997 - --- - 630 3 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 130 - SPL
ESE-5 10/27/1997 176.08 7.91 168.17 ND=250 5.4 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 ND<50 52 SPL
ESE-5 1/22/1998 176.08 4.64 171.44 170 79 ND<1.0 ND<1.00 ND<1.0 130 4.6 SPL
ESE-5 4/23/1958 17608 6.31 169.77 720 79 ND<5.0 9.0 ND<5.0 180 4.6 SPL
ESE-5 7/29/1998 176.08 7.43 168.65 -— --- - --- am - - -—
ESE-5 7/30/1998 - - -- 840 9.8 ND<1.0 4.0 ND<1.0 710 43 SPL
ESE-5 12/17/1998 176.08 7.05 169.03 - --- -— - -- - - -
ESE-5 3/19/1999 176.08 5.00 171.08 ND<250 ND<50  ND<5.0 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 -— SPL
ESE-5 6/23/1999 176.08 7.77 168.31 --- --- --- - - - - SPL
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Table 1
Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data
Former BP Service Station #11105
3519 Castro Valley Blvd, Castro Valley, CA

WELL DATE OF CASING DEPTHTO  GROUNDWATER  TPH-G B T E X MTBE DO LAB
ID SAMPLING/ ELEVATION (a) WATER ELEVATION (b) (ug/L) {ug/L) {ug/L) (ug/L) {ug/L) {ug/L} {ppm)
MONITORING (Feet) (Feet) (Feet)

ESE-3 9/27/1999 176.08 8.11 167.97 450 10 ND<3.0 6.3 ND<5.0 220 - SPL
ESE-3 12/9/1999 176.08 7.66 168.42 . - -— - - e -- ---
ESE-5 3/9/2000 176.08 5.08 171.00 1700 170 25 45 6.4 140 -- PACE
ESE-S 6/8/2000 176.08 7.36 168.72 - --- - - - - - -
ESE-5 9/18/2000 176.08 7.71 168.37 130 0.65 ND=0.5 0.71 ND<0.5 31 - PACE
ESE-§ 12/14/2000 176.08 2.36 173.72 - - .- -- - -- - -
ESE-5 372172001 176.08 7.42 168.66 1060 0.3 ND<2.5 11 ND<7.5 70.8 - PACE
ESE-5 6/18/2001 176.08 7.92 168.16 - - - - - - --- ---
ESE-5 9/18/2001 176.08 8.05 168.03 200 0.868 ND<0Q.5 0.55 ND<L.5 57.5 - PACE
ESE-5 12/13/2001 176.26 {m} 7.80 168.46 - - -— - - -—- -- -
ESE-5 3/14/2002 176.26 6.55 169.71 1300 17.1 L.35 154 1.42 37.4 --- PACE
ESE-3 6/19/2002 176.26 7.83 168.43 - - - - - - -— -
ESE-3 G/10/02% 176.26 822 168.04 [i3:01] 9.9 ND<5.0 ND<5.0  ND<5.0 44 s SEQ
ESE-3 12/16/2002 176.26 6.58 169.68 --- -— - -— - - -— —-
ESE-5 3/11/2003 176.26 6.77 169.49 2100 14 ND<2.5 15 30 80 - -
ESE-5 6/17/2003 176.26 6.75 169,51 - — — - — — — —
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Table 1
Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data
Former BP Service Station #11105
3519 Castro Valley Blvd, Castro Valley, CA

WELL DATE OF CASING DEPTHTO  GROUNDWATER  TPH-G B T E X MTBE DO LAB
D SAMPLEING/ ELEVATION (a) WATER ELEVATION (b) (ug/L} {ug/L) {ug/L) {ug/L) {ug/Ly (ug/L) {ppm)
MONITORING (Feet) {Feet) (Feet)

MW-6 T/28/1995 179.24 10.00 16924 ND<50 ND<0.30 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<I1.0 - 8.1 ATI
MW-6 11/17/1995 179.24 10.44 168.80 ND<50 ND<(,30 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<L0 ND=<5.0 6.8 ATI
MW-6 2/7/1996 179.24 7.68 171.56 ND<5(0 ND<0.5 ND<1 ND<| ND<1] ND=<10 2.4 SPL
MW-6 4/23/1996 179.24 9.33 169.91 ND<50 ND=<0.5 ND<1 ND<1 ND<] ND<10 6.6 SPL
MW-6 TIH1996 179.24 10.10 169.14 ND=50 ND<0.5 ND<! ND<1 ND<1 ND<10 27 SPL
MW-6 10/10/1996 179.24 11.00 168.24 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<L.} ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<10 6.9 SPL
MW-6 1/20/1997 179.24 8.70 170.54 ND<50 ND<(.5 ND<1.0 ND<1.0  ND<1.0 ND=L0 55 SPL
MW-6 4/25/1997 179.24 10.16 169.08 ND<50 ND<.5 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<19 ND=<10 5.1 SPL
MW-6 FRNG9T 179.24 10.66 168.58 ND<S0 ND<(.5 ND<1.0 ND<L.G ND<1.90 ND<10 48 SPL
MW-6 10/27/1997 179.24 10.25 168.99 ND<50 ND<(.5 ND<1.0 ND<L.0  ND<1.0 ND<10 48 SPL
MW-6 1/22/1998 176,24 7.76 171.48 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<1.0 ND<1.00  ND<1. ND<10 4.0 SPL
MW-6 4/23/1998 179.24 9.10 170.14 ND<50) ND<0.5 ND<1.0 ND<I.G  ND<1.0 ND<L0 4.2 SPL
MW-6 7/29/1998 179.24 10.40 168.84 - - - --- - - - --
MW-6 T/30/1998 -— - - ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<L0O ND<10 3.8 SPL
MW-5 12/17/1998 179.24 9.40 169.84 - -- - -— - - -— -
MW-6 3/19/1999 179.24 9.10 170.14 - --- —— -— -- - — -
MW-6 6/23/1999 179.24 9.79 169.45 -- - - - -- - --- ---
MW-6 9/27/1999 179.24 10.10 169.14 - —— - - - - - --
MW-6 12/9/1999 179.24 9.97 169.27 - - -- - - -— - -
MW-6 37972000 179.24 8.56 170.68 e --- - --- --- --- - -
MW-6 6/8/2000 179.24 9.11 170.13 - - - --- - --- - ——
MW-6 9/18/2000 179.24 9.77 169.47 - - - - - - - ---
MW-6 12/14/2000 179.24 9.17 170.07 = --- —— - --- - - ---
MW-6 372172001 179,24 982 169.42 --- -- -—- -—- -- - --- ---
MW-6 6/18/2001 179.24 10.19 169.05 - --- - --- - - - ---
MW-6 9/18/2001 179.24 10.25 168,99 --- - - - --- - -— -
MW-6 12/13/2001 179.24 8.75 169,49 -— — - - - - -— ---
MW-6 3/14/2002 179.24 9.53 169,71 - - - - - - - -
MW-6 6/19/2002 179.24 9.87 169.37 - --- - - -— - - ---
MW-a 9/10/02% 179.24 9.49 169.75 - --- - - - -— - -
MW-6 12/16/2002 179.24 8.39 170).85 - - - - --- - - -
MW-6 3/11/2003 179.24 .40 169.84 - - - -- - - - -
MW-6 6/17/2003 179.24 271 169.53 e - — - - — — —
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Table 1
Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data
Former BP Service Station #11105
3519 Castro Valley Blvd, Castro Valley, CA

WELL DATE OF CASING DEPTHTO GROUNDWATER  TPH-G B T E X MTBE DO LAB
ID SAMPLING/ ELEVATION (a) WATER ELEVATION (b} (ug/L) fug/L) {ng/L) (ug’l)  (uL) {ug/L) (ppm)
MONITORING {Feet) (Feet) {Feet)

MW-7 712811995 176.55 9.25 167.30 ND<50 054 {g) 0.54 ND<0.50 ND<1.0 -— 7.1 ATI
MW-7 11/17/1995 176.55 9.73 166.82 1100 ND<10 ND<10 ND<10 ND<20 4000 6.3 ATI
MW-7 2/7/1996 176.55 6.48 170.07 610 ND<0.5 ND<1 ND<1 ND<1 2500 4.1 SPL
QC-1 (@) 2171996 -- -—- - 280 ND<0.5 ND<1 ND<] ND<1 2600 - SPL
MW-7 4/23/1996 176.55 8.37 168.18 110 ND<0.3 ND<1 ND<1 ND<1 3500 6.4 SPL
QC-1 (d) 4/23/1996 -—- - - 230 ND<0.5 ND<1 ND<1 ND=I| 3500 - SPL
MwW-7 7/9/1996 176.55 9.24 167.31 230 ND<0.5 ND<1 ND<] ND<1 4296 31 SPL
QC-1 (d) 7191996 - --- - 220 ND<0.5 ND<] ND<1 ND<1 4400 - SPL
MW-7 10/10/1996 176.35 10.05 166.50 -- - - -- --- --- -- ---
MW-7 10/11/1996 176.55 - - 1600 ND<0.5  ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 3000 6.9 SPL
MW-7 172011997 176.55 7.51 169.04 ND=<50 0.63 1 ND<10 ND<l.0 2600 5.7 SPL
MW-7 472511997 176.55 8.79 167.76 - -- --- - - --- - -
MW-7 4/28/1997 176.55 - - 1500 ND<Q.5 ND<l1.0 ND<l.(  ND<1.0 3600 5.1 SPL
QC-1 (dy  4/28/1997 - -—- - 7700 3500 ND<25 74 37 ND<250 - SPL
MW-7 T/18/1997 176.55 9.50 167.05 1400 ND<(.5  ND<1.0 ND<L{  ND<IL.D 2600 5.2 SPL
MW-7 16/27/1997 176.55 9.19 167.36 420 ND<(.5  ND<1.0 ND<1.0  ND<L.0 360 4.9 SPL
MW-7 1/22/1998 176.55 6.45 176.10 3100 MND<(.5  ND<L0 Nb<1.0 1.4 2300 4.2 5PL
MW-7 4/23/1998 176.55 8.02 168.53 3800 ND<0.5  ND<1.0 ND<1.0  ND<L0 3800 39 SPL
MW-7 7/29/1998 176.55 8.88 167.67 - - --- --- - - --- ---
MW-7 7/30/1998 - - - 500 ND<25  ND<5.0 ND<50 ND<5.0 ND<S0 4.1 SPL
QC-1 (dy 773071998 - - - 4700 ND<12 ND<25 ND=<25 ND<25 4700 - SPL
MW7 12/17/1998 176.55 8.62 167.93 - -- --- - - - - -
MW-7 3/19/1999 176.55 7.52 169.03 3800 ND<1.0  ND<1.0 ND<1.0  ND<L{ 3800 - SPL
MW-7 6/23/1999 176.55 9.63 166.92 e - - - -—- - - -
MW-7 9/27/1999 176.55 939 167.16 144 ND<1( ND<i0 ND<10 ND<10 3800 - SPL
MW-7 12/9/199% 176.55 9.94 166.61 - - -- - - - - -—-
MwW-7 3/9/2000 176,55 6.72 169.83 ND<30 ND<0.5  ND<0.5 ND<(5  ND=0.3 1400 -— PACE
MW-7 6/8/2000 176.55 7.38 169.17 - - --- --- - - -—- -
MW-7 9/18/2000 176.535 9.18 167.37 190 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<(.5 580 - PACE
MW-7 12/14/2000 176.55 8.13 168.42 - - -— - - - - -
MW-7 372142001 176.55 898 167.57 1300 ND<Q.5  ND<iL$ ND<0.5 ND<1.5 1460 -—- PACE
MW-7 6/18/2001 176.55 9.68 166.87 -— - - - - - - -
MW-7 9/18/2001 176.55 9.80 166.75 ND<50 ND<{).5  ND<0Q.5 ND<Q.5 ND<1.5 949 -- PACE
MW-7 12/13/2001 176.55 9.26 167.29 - - - - - - - -
Mw-7 3/14/2002 176,55 8.69 167.86 800 ND<(.5  ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<1.0 952 - PACE
MW-7 6/19/2002 176.35 9.06 167.49 - - e - - - -— -
MW-7 9/10/02* 176.55 9.23 167.32 260 ND<2.0  ND<2.0 ND<2.0  ND<2.0 580 - SEQ
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Table 1

Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data
Former BP Service Station #11105

3519 Castro Valley Blvd, Castro Valley, CA

WELL DATE OF CASING DEPTHTO GROUNDWATER  TPH-G B T E X MTBE DO LAB
ID SAMPLING/ ELEVATION {(a} WATER ELEVATION (b) {ug/L} (ug/L} (ug/L) {ug/L) (ug/L) {ug/L) {(ppm)
MONITORING ({Feet) (Feet) (Feet)
MW-7 12/16/2002 176.55 797 168.78 - - - - - - - -
MW-7 3/11/2003 176.55 8.30 168.25 620 ND<2.5 ND<2.5 ND<25 ND<235 1100 - -—
MwW-7 6/17/2003 176.55 9.51 167.04 - — - - - — - -—
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Table 1
Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data
Former BP Service Station #11105
3519 Castro Valley Blvd, Castro Valley, CA

WELL DATE OF CASING DEPTHTO GROUNDWATER  TPH-G B T E X MTBE DO LAB
D SAMPLING/ ELEVATION (a) WATER ELEVATION (b) (ug/L) (ug/L) {ug/L) gLy (ugl) {ug/L) {ppm)
MONITORING {Feet) (Feet) {Feef)
MW-8 7/28/1995 176.34 7.80 168.54 1100 ND<25  ND<25 ND<25 ND<5.0 72 ATI
MW-8 11/17/1995 176.34 8.29 168.05 8300 75 5.3 670 240 140 7.0 ATI
MW-R 2/7/1996 176.34 4.99 171.35 2300 33 ND<10 190 216 ND<100 1.7 SPL

MW-§ 4/23/1996 176.34 6.09 170.25 2000 390 ND<20 150 26 ND<250 5.1 SPL
MW-8 (b)  7/9/1996

QC2 () 11993 ND<50  ND<0,5 ND<0.5  ND<0.5 ND<0.5 () -~  PACE
QC2 () 6291993 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5  ND<0.5 ND<0.5 () -  PACE
QC2 () 92319m — ND=50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5  ND<(.5 ND<0.5 () -—  PACE
0C-2 () 12/10/1993 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5  ND<G.5 ND<0.5 ND<5.0 () -—  PACE
QC-2 (i} 21771994 ND<50 ND<0.5  ND<(.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 —  PACE
QC-2 ) 8/8/1994 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND=0.5  ND<0.5 ND<03 -~ PACE
QC-2 ) 1071211994 ND<30 ND<0.5  ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 - PACE
QC-2 (i) 1191995 ND<S0  ND<D5  ND<(.5 ND<0.5  ND<I ATI
QC-2 (i) 57211995 ND<S0  ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<050 ND<1.0 ATI
QC-2 (i) T/28/1995 ND<50  ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<050 ND<10 ATI
QC2 @ 11/17/1995 ND<50  ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<1J{ ND<5.0 ATI
QC-2 () 1996 ND<50 ND<0.5  ND<I ND<I ND<1 ND<10 SPL
QC2 () 472371996 ND<50 ND<0.5  ND<l ND<I ND<1 ND<10 SPL
QC2 () 7191996 ND<50 ND<0.5  ND<I ND<1 ND<1 ND=10 SPL
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Table 1
Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data
Former BP Service Station #11105
3519 Castro Valley Blvd, Castro Valley, CA

ABBREVIATIONS:
TPH-G Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline
B Benzene
T Toluene
E Ethylbenzene
X Total xylenes
MTBE Methyl tert butyl ether
boO Dissolved axygen
ug/L Micrograms per liter
ppm Parts per million
ND Not detected above reported detection limit

- Not applicable/available/measured/analyzed

PACE Pace, Inc.
ATI Analytical Technologies, Inc.
SPL Southem Petroleumn Laboratorics
SEQ Sequoia Analytical
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Table 1
Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data
Former BP Service Station #11105
3519 Castro Valley Blvd, Castro Valley, CA

NOTES:
(a)  Top of casing elevations surveyed relative to mean sea level.

{b)  Groundwater elevations in feet relative to mean sea level.

(c)  Additional analysis af the sample collected from ESE-1 on 10/5/92 detected 96 ug/L total
petroleum hydrocarbons as dicsel and 1.8 ug/L 1,2-dichloroethane,

(d)  Blind duplicate.

{e) A copy of the documentation for this data is included in Appendix C of Alisto report
10-138-09-004.

{f)  Top of casing lowered by 0.07 foot after the moniloring event on 4/01/93.

{g)  Sample result may be [alsely elevated due to matrix interference.

(h)  Well destroyed,

(i)  Travel blank.

()  Gasoline does not include MTBE.

(ky  Well Inaccessible.

(I} A copy of the documentation for this data can be found in Blaine Tech Services report
010618-]-1. MTBE data for the September 28, 1992, September 29, 1992, October 5,
1992, and April 1, 1993 sampling events have been destroyed.
No chromatograms could be located for MTBE data from wells sampled on June 29, 1993;
wells ESE-1, ESE-3, ESE-4, ESE-5, and the Trip Blank, sampled on September 23, 1993;
and wells ESE-1, ESE-2, and ESE-3, sampled on December 10, 1993,

(m) Top of casing altered duc to wellhead maintenance.

{n)  Analyzed for TPH-g, BTEX, MTBE and fuel oxygenates by EPA Method 82608 on 6/17/03 sampling event.

(*y MTBE by EPA 8020/8260.

* During the second quarter of 2002, URS Corporation assumed groundwater monitoring activities for BP.

Source: The data within this table collected prior to June 2002 was provided to URS by BP Group Environmental Management compuny and their previous consultants. URS has not verified the
accuracy of this information.
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Table 2
Fuel Oxygenates Analytical Data
Former BP Service Station #11105
3519 Castro Valley Blvd, Castro Valley, CA

Well Date Ethanol TBA MTBE DIPE ETBE TAME
Number Sampled (ng/L) {(ng/L) {ne/L) {ng/l) (re/l) {pg/L)
ESE-1 06/17/03 ND<2,000 ND<400 480 ND<10 ND<18 13
ESE-2 06/17/03 ND<20,000 ND<4,000 4,400 ND<100 ND<100 ND<100
ESE-3 06/17/03 ND<1,000 ND<200 130 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 ND<5.0

Note
TBA
MTBE
DIPE
ETBE
TAME
ne/L
ND<

= All fuel oxygenate compounds analyzed using EPA Method 8260B
= tert-Butyl aleohol

= Methyl tert-Butyl ether

= Di-isopropyl ether

= Ethyl tert Butyl ether

= tert-Anmvyl Methy] ether

= micrograms per liter

= Not detected at or above specified laboratory method detection limit
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ATTACHMENT A

CONCENTRATION AND WATER LEVEL TRENDS
(ESE-2)
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ATTACHMENT B

FIELD PROCEDURES AND FIELD DATA SHEETS




FIELD PROCEDURES

Sampling Procedures

The sampling procedure for each well consists first of measuring the water level and depth to
bottom, and checking for the presence of free phase petroleum product {free product), using
either an electronic indicator and a clear Teflon'™ bailer or an oil-water interface probe.
Wells not containing free product are purged approximately three casing volumes of water
(or until dewatered) using a centrifugal pump, gas displacement pump, or bailer. Equipment
and purging method used for the current sampling event is noted on the attached field data
sheets. During purging, temperature, pH, and electrical conductivity are monitored to
document that these parameters are stable prior to collecting samples. After purging, water
levels are allowed to partially (approximately 80%) recover. Groundwater samples (both
purge and no purge) are collected using a Teflon bailer, placed into appropriate
Environmental Protection Agency- (EPA) approved containers, labeled, logged onto chain-
of-custody records, and transported on ice to a California State-certified laboratory. Wells
with free product are not sampled and free product is removed according to California Code
of Regulation, Title 23, Div. 3, Chap. 16, Section 2653, UST Regulations.
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ARCQO /BP WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BTS#: D067 -Mp | Station # BY [/0H
Sampler: MM Date: b/ 17/07
Well LD.: &8¢ ~( Well Diameter: (20 3 4 6 8
Total Well Depth: LG22 Depth to Water: 9. 86
Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
. = "—"‘-\-'.‘l .
Referenced to: ¢~ pvc % Grade D.0. Meter (if req'd): Y8 HACH
Well Digmeter —— Muitiplier Well Diamcjer Muliptier [ 5. o
I 0.04 e 0.65
> 0.16 6" 147 . =049
3 0.37 Other riding’ * 0163 13.73 Uu/:‘
Purge Melhod: Bailer Sampling Method: Bailer
Disposable Bailer Qﬂ@
< Middleinorg Extraction Port
Electric Submersible Other:
Extraction Pump
Other:
Top of Sereen:__ tf well is listed as a no-purge, confirm that water levei is below the top

of screen. Otherwise, the well must be purged.

’3 l X % = }2' 3 Gals.

1 Case Yolume (Gals.) Speciiied Volumes Calculated Volume
Conductjpwity
Time |Temp(°F){ pH (mS or |.lS)5 Gals. Removed | Observations
b SEAR u
b5 : 8 | 943 3. Clear
8[1/ (yS- z tw(} q‘/[L b- 2 C{vwdq éf{'&[‘f— lgynp\_,h§
" T T 13
Q% CS'L .9 920 (;_,3 Dfw = [v.He
Did well dewater? Yes (Nn) Gallons actually evacuated: () '3
Sampling Time: §2-5 o= (0.60 Sampling Date: L)/ (705
Sample LD 296~ Laboratory: _Pace  Séuca ) _Other
Analyzed for: ( TPH 9{/BTE>H MTBE TPH-D Other: 0% 4 St | ( §2 6 e)
D O \\—-/( nlg,/ l“g/
{ifreq'd): Pre-purge: Post-purge: L
O.R.P. (if req'd): Pre-purge: mV Post-purge: mV

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (408) 573-0555




ARCOQ/BP WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BTS#: D70617 ~Mp | Station# BY [li0H
Sampler:  fam Date: b/ 17/ o
Well LD.: ESg - L Well Diameter: (27 3 4 6 8
Total Well Depth: 17729 Depth to Water: [o- (9
Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: ¢~ pve Grade D.0. Meter (if req'd): Ys HACH
Well Diningster Multiplier Well Dinmeler Multipliee 16-¢(
1" 0.04 " 0.65
> 0.16 6" 1.47 =2,
£ 0.37 Cither mdius * 0.163 13.55 %DA
Purge Method: Bailer Sampling Method: Baiter
Disposable Bailer <Miisposable Bailer
< Middlsborg Extraction-Port
Eleclric Submersible Other:
Ex!raction Pump
Other:
Top of Screen: Il well is listed as a no-purge, coniirm that water fevel is below lhe top
ol screen. Otherwise, Lhe well must be purged.
- . Q
(i X -?7 - ( Gals,
1 Case Volume (Gals.) Specnt‘ed Volumes Calculated Volume
Conductvi
Time |Temp(F)| pH (mS 3/ Gals. Removed | Observations
Y L4 | 6B 590" 2.7 tleas
g7 (612 (% | 965 5.1

Did well dewater? Yes

()

Gallons actually evacuated:  §.|

Sampling Time: Q) 5 67

~—~ .
v > | 2. 2 2Sampling Date: 19/17/03

Sample L.D.: ese-L

Laboratory:

Pace /Sgcam'l/n Other

Analy7ed for: ( TPH 9{/131‘!3‘5 MTBE TPH-D Other: waj F o | [ §2 & e)
\—

D.O. (ifreq'd):

Pre-purge:

"/ Post-purge:

L
L

O.R.P. {if req'd):

Pre-purge:

mv

Past-purge:

mV

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95412 (408) 573-0555




ARCO / BP WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BTS #: D70k17 —Miy |

Station # B¢ ///0H

Sampler: MM

Date: (1;»/!7_/0?

Well 1.D.: EST—7 Well Diameter: (29 3 4 6 8
Total Well Depth: 2¢-80 Depth to Water: G.30
Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product {feet):
Referenced to: (”’ PVC ) Grade D.0. Meter (if veq'd): YS! HACH
Well Diamgter Mulliplier Well Diameter Mubtipticr 1.5
" .04 4" 0.65
@ 0.16 6" 1.47 _
3 0.37 Other mdius® * 0,163 [3-40=% 0%}
Purge Method: Bailer Sampling Method: Bailer .

Disposable Bailer
< Middieburg
Eleciric Submersible

Exiraction Pump

Other:

Top of Screen:

sposable Bail
Bxtraction Port

Other:

[T well is listed as a no-purge, confirm that water level is below the top
of screen. Otherwise, the well must be purged.

7.3

X . ; = / ,"'] Gals.
1 Case Valume {Gals.) " . Specified Volumes Calculated Volume
Conduetiyity
Time |Temp(’F){ pH {mS or(ﬁS)) Gals. Removed | Observations »
N
725 | 681 | D% | o3z 3.5 cleav . sliaht g a5 odov
. ! )
Do (W73 | b7 | 99Y /.o
70 [T | b7 979 0.5 pwz 13,24
Did well dewater? Yes @ Gallons actually evacuated: [o.%

Sampling Time: 140

DN~ 13'3‘{

Sampling Date: b/ { 7/ 0%

Sample LL.D.: GSE- 2

Laboratory:

Pace /Seqﬁum?‘/) Other____

Analyzed for: ( TPH 9{/BTI:‘§ MTBE TPH-D Other: 0% § §Efun | (5’3(,0)

D.O. (if req'd):

Pre-purge:

"8 Post-purge:

g
L

O.R.P. (if req'd):

Pre-purge:

my Post-purge:

mV

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 953112 (408) 573-0555




WELLHEAD INSPECTION CHECKLIST page _{_ai [ __

Client B L[t b Date [ [/ 7/0_2
[]

Site Address 3619 cAe VLB 3 uny, , CSTRD vrLLEY

-7 g
Job Number D3o0L|7 “M#m| Technician MM

. DOther Actlon Well Not
Vﬁ;‘ én:ri’:g:;':' Wat;:nl::alled Cuh:g:xl::’:ﬂs Cap Lack Taken Inspecied Repalr Order
Well ID Action Required Welibox Cleaned Replaced | Replaced (z:f;?:? (::r;f:;' Submitted
tse- | X
' e - Z_

| e g < O X©

d
we-S | X

NOTES: K= Wilts missing , sidpped
W - 90w cracked .

SAM DIEGO www eainatach.com

BLAINE TECH SERVICES, IMG. SAN JOSE SACRAMENTD LOS AMGELES




BP GEM OIL COMPANY TYPE A BILL OF LADING

_

SOURCE RECORD BILL OF LADING FOR NON-
HAZARDOUS PURGEWATER RECOVERED TFROM
GROUNDWATER WELLS AT BP GEM OIL COMPANY
FACILITIES IN THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA. THE NON-
HAZARDOUS PURGE- WATER WHICH HAS BEEN
RECOVERED FROM GROUND- WATER WELLS IS
COLLECTED BY THE CONTRACTOR, MADE UP INTQ
LOADS OF APPROPRIATE SIZE AND HAULED BY
DILLARD ENVIRONMENTAL TO THE ALTAMONT
LANDFILL AND RESOURCE RECOVERY FACILITY IN
LIVERMORE, CALIFORNIA.

The contractor performing this work is RLAINE TECH
SERVICES, INC. (BTS), 1680 Rogers Avenue, San Jose, CA
95112 (phone [408] 573-0555). Blaine Tech Services, Inc. is
authorized by BP GEM OIL COMPANY to recover, collect,
apportion into loads the Non-Hazardous Well Purgewater that is
drawn from wells at the BP GEM Oil Company facility indicated
below and deliver that purgewater to BTS. Transport routing of
the Non-Hazardous Well Purgewater may be direct from one BP
GEM facility to the designated destination point; from one BP
GEM facility to the designated destination point via another BP
GEM facility; from a BP GEM facility to the designated
destination point via the contractor's facility, or any combination
thereof. The Non-Hazardous Well Purgewater is and remains the
property of BP GEM Qil Company.

This Source Record BILL OF LADING was initiated to
cover the recovery of Non-Hazardous Well Purgewater from wells
at the BP GEM Oil Company facility described below:

BP 11105

Station #

359 CASTL \f!‘wi«i/l«/ BLVD. | CAS vfru,g,

Station Address

/

Total Gallons Collected From Groundwater Monitoring Wells:

Z7 9
added equip. '7 0 any other
rinse water ’ adjustments  —
TOTAL GALS. 3’5/ 9 [oaded onto
RECOVERED - BTS vehicle # | 2.
BTS event # time date

OLLT-MML, 9,

'920 IR,

signature

Btk o ok ol ok e e ook ok e ok ke ok % ok ok ok ok ok ko Bk % ke ok ok ok ok ko

RECD AT

B7S, 4/ /

date

’?‘?’O 6,17 /o1

unloaded by
signature

H

e——

!




ATTACHMENT C

LABORATORY PROCEDURES,
CERTIFIED ANALYTICAL REPORTS
AND CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY RECORDS




LABORATORY PROCEDURES

Laboratory Procedures

The groundwater samples were analyzed for the presence of the chemicals mentioned in the
chain of custody using standard EPA methods. The methods of analysis for the groundwater
samples are documented in the certified analytical report. The certified analytical reports and
chain-of-custody record are presented in this attachment. The analytical data provided by the
laboratory approved by Group Environmental Management Company have been reviewed
and verified by that laboratory.




Sequoia
Analytical

885 Jarvis Dr

Morgan Hill, CA 95037
{408) 776-9600

FAX (408) 782-6308
www.sequoialabs com

1 July, 2003

Leonard Niles

URS Corporation [Arco)
500 12th Street, Suite 100
Oakland, CA 94607

RE: BP Heritage #11105, Castro Valley, CA
Sequoia Wark Order: MMF0436

Enclosed are the results of analyses for samples received by the laboratory on 06/17/03 15:06. if you have any questions

conceming this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

Chprga 4. Al

Latonya Pelt
Project Manager

CA ELAP Certificate #1210

1 of 7




Sequoia e
y _ Analytical FAX (408} 782-6308

www. sequoiziabs com

URS Corporation [Arco] Project: BP Heritage #1 1105, Castro Valley, CA MMF0436
500 12th Street, Suite 100 Project Number: N/P Reported:
Oakland CA, 94607 Project Manager: Leonard Niles 07/01/03 06:48

ANALYTICAL REPORT FOR SAMPLES

| Sample 1D Laboratory [0 Matrix Date Sampled Date Received |
ESE-1 MMF0436-01 Water 06/17/03 08:25 06/17/03 15:06
ESE-2 MMF0436-02 Water 06/17/03 08:55 06/17/03 15:06
ESE-3 MMF0436-03  Water 06/17/0307:40  06/17/03 15:06

There were no custody seals that were received with this project.

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill The results in this report apply to the samples analvzed in nccordance with the chain of
custody document, Unless otherwise stated, results are reporied on a wet weight basis.
This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

2 of 7




. s 885 Jarvis Dr
_. 0 Sequﬂl a Morgan gg{i)qi‘g 95037
An 3lytl cal FAX (408) 7826308

www.szquoialabs.com

" | URS Corporation [Arco] Project: BP Heritage #11103, Castro Valley, CA MMF0436
500 12th Street, Suite 100 Project Number: N/P Reported:
Oakland CA, 94607 Project Manager: Leonard Niles 07/01/03 06:48

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

Reporting
Analyte Result Limit  Units Dilution  Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Notes

ESE-1 (MMF0436-01) Water Sampled: 06/17/03 08:25 Received: 06/17/03 15:06

Ethanol ND 2000 ug 20 3F24003 06/24/03  06/25/03  EPA 8260B
tert-Butyl alcohol ND 400 " " " n " “
Methy! tert-butyl ether 480 10 " " " " " "
Di-isopropy! ether ND 10 " " " " " "
Ethy! tert-buty! ether ND 10 “ " " " " "
tert-Amyl methyl ether 18 10 " " " " " "
Benzene 140 10 " " " " " "
Toluene ND 10 " " " " " "
Ethylbenzene ND 10 " " " " " M
Xylenes (total) ND 10 " “ " " " "
Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C10) 1300 1000 " " " " " n
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichioroethane-d4 115% 78-129 " " " "
ESE-2 (MMF0436-02) Water  Sampled: 06/17/03 08:55 Received: 06/17/03 15:06

Ethanol ND 20000 ug/l 200 3F24003  06/24/03 06/25/03 EPA 8260B
tert-Buty] alcohol ND 4000 " " " " " "
Methyl tert-buty! ether 4400 100 " " " " " "
Di-isopropyl ether ND 100 " " " " " "
Ethyl tert-butyl ether ND 100 " “ " " " .

tert- Amyl methyl ether ND 100 " " " " " "
Benzene ND 100 " o " " " "
Toluene ND 100 " " " " " “
Ethylbenzene ND 100 " " " " " "
Xylenes (total) ND 100 " " " " " “
Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C10) 10000 10000 " " " " " "
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 110 % 78-129 ” ” u "
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

custody document. Unless atherwise stated, results are reported on a wel weight buasis.
This analytical report must be reproduced in ils entirety.

3 of 7




e . 885 Jarvis Dr
- Sequm a Morgan Hill, CA 95037
] " (408) 776-9600
\ . FAX (408) 7826308
v An alytlcal www. sequoialabs com
URS Corporation [Arco] Project: BP Heritage #11105, Castro Valley, CA MMEF0436
500 12th Street, Suite 100 Project Number: N/P Reported:
Oakland CA, 94607 Project Manager: Leonard Niles 07/01/03 06:48
Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 82608
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill
Reporting
Analyte Result Limit  Units Dilution  Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Notes
ESE-3 (MMF0436-03) Water Sampled: 06/17/03 07:40 Received: 06/17/03 15:06
Ethanol ND 1000 upt 10 3F24003 06/24/03  06/24/03  EPA B260B
tert-Butyl alcohol ND 200 " " " " " "
Methyl tert-butyl ether 130 50 " " n " " "
Di-isopropyl ether ND 50 " " " " " "
Ethyl tert-butyl ether ND 5.0 " " " " " "
teri-Amyl methyl ether ND 5.0 " " " » " "
Benzene 17 5.0 " " " " " "
Toluene ND 5.0 n u u " u "
Ethylbenzene 5.3 5.0 " " " " " "
Xylenes (total) ND 5.0 n " u " u "
Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C10) 520 500 " " " " " "
Surrogate: 1, 2-Dichloroethane-d4 110% 78-129 " " ” "

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on a wet weight basis.

This analytical report must be reproduced in its entivety.

4 of 7




" . 885 Jarvis Dr
Seqlmla Morgan Hill, CA 95037
i (408) 776-9600

—— ' . FAX (408) T82-6308
v An alytlcal www.sequoialabs.com
URS Corporation [Arco] Project: BP Heritage #11105, Castro Valley, CA MMF0436
500 12th Street, Suite 100 Project Number: N/P Reported:

Oakland CA, 94607 Project Manager; Leonard Niles 07/01/03 06:48

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B - Quality Control
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

Reporting Spike Source %REC RPD
Analyte Result Limit  Units Level Result %REC Limits RPD Limit Notes
Batch 3F24003 - EPA 5035
Blank (3F24003-BLK1) Prepared & Analyzed: 06/24/03
Ethanol ND 100 ug/l
tert-Butyl alcohaol ND 20 "
Methy! tert-butyl ether ND 0.50 "
DH-isopropyl ether ND 0.50 "
Ethy] tert-butyl ether ND 6.50 “
tert-Amyl methy] ether ND 0.50 "
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 0.50 "
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 0.50 "
Benzene ND 0.50 "
Toluene ND (.50 "
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 "
Xylenes (total) ND 0.50 "
Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C10) ND 50 "
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichlorcethane-d4 5.30 " j.eo 106 78-129
Laboratory Control Sample (3F24003-BS1) Prepared & Analyzed: 06/24/03
Methyl tert-butyl ether 11.7 0.50 ug/l 10.0 117 63-137
Benzene 10.5 0.50 " 10.0 105 78-124
Toluene 10.7 0.50 * 10.0 107 78-129
Surrogate: 1,2-Dickloroethane-d4 3.36 4 3o0 107 78-129
Laboratory Contrel Sample (3F24003-BS2) Prepared & Analyzed: 06/24/03
Methyl tert-butyl ether 7.76 0.50 g/l 9.92 78.2 63-137
Benzene 476 0.50 " 6.40 74.4 78-124 Q-LIM
Toluene 30.0 0.50 " 297 101 78-129
Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C10) 356 50 " 440 80.9 70-113
Surrogate: 1, 2-Dichloroethane-d4 J.09 " 500 102 78-129
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

custody document. Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on a wet weight basis.
This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

5 of 7




_ Sequoia

WP Analytical

885 Jarvis Dr

Morgan Hill, CA 95037
(408) 776-9600

FAX (408) 782-6308
www.sequoialabs.com

URS Corporation [ Arco]
500 12th Street, Suite 100
Oakland CA, 94607

Project: BP Heritage #11105, Castro Valley, CA MMF0436
Project Number: N/P Reported:
Project Manager: Leonard Niles 07/01/03 06:48

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B - Quality Control
Sequeia Analytical - Morgan Hill

Reporting Spike Source %REC RPD
Analyte Result Limit  Units Level Result %REC Limits RPD Limit Notes
Batch 3F24003 - EFA 5035
Laboratory Control Sample Dup (3F24003-BSD1) Prepared: (6/24/03 Analyzed: 06/25/03
Methyl tert-buty] ether 104 0.50 ug/1 10.0 104 63-137 1L8 13
Benzene 9.13 0.50 " 10.0 91.3 78-124 14.0 12 QR-02
Toluene 922 0.50 " 10.0 922 78-129 14.9 10 QR-(02
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 522 " 5.00 104 78-129
Laboratory Control Sample Dup (3F24003-BSD2) Prepared: 06/24/03 Analyzed: 06/25/03
Methy! tert-butyl ether 8.90 0.50 ug/1 9.92 89.7 63-137 13.7 13 QR-02
Benzene 4.69 0.50 " 6.40 733 T8-124 1.48 12 Q-LIM
Tolueng 258 0.50 " 29.7 100 78-129 0.669 10
Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C10) 401 50 " 440 91.1 70-113 11.9 9 QR-02
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 5.35 " 5.00 107 78-129

Matrix Spike (3F24003-MS1}

Source: MMF0436-03  Prepared & Analyzed: 06/24/03

Methy] tert-butyl ether 188 5.0 ug/l 99.2 130 58.5 63-137 QM-07
Benzene 61.9 5.0 " 64.0 17 70.2 78-124 QM-07
Toluene 297 5.0 " 297 ND 100 78-129
Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C10) 4510 500 " 4400 520 90.7 70-113
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 4.76 " 5.00 25.2 78-129

Matrix Spike Dup (3F24003-MSD1}

Source: MMF0436-03  Prepared & Analyzed: 06/24/03

Methy] tert-buty] ether 227 5.0 ug/l 99.2 130 97.8 63-137 18.8 13 QR-07
Benzene 64.4 5.0 " 64.0 17 74.1 78-124 3.96 12 QM-07
Teluene 295 50 " 297 ND 99.3 78-129 0.676 10

Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C10) 4410 500 " 4400 520 884 70-113 224 9

Surrogate: 1.2-Dichloroethane-d4 5.45 " 5.00 109 78-129

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

The resulls in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. Unless otherwise stated, resulls are reported on g wet weight basis.
This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

6 of 7




885 Jarvis Dr

Sequoia Morgan Hill, CA 95037
......... :. {408) 776-9600
’ L FAX (408) 782-6308
v Allalytlcal www.sequoialabs com
URS Corporation [ Arco] Project: BP Heritage #111035, Castro Valley, CA MMF0436
500 12th Street, Suite 100 Project Number: N/P Reported:
Oakland CA, 94607 Project Manager: I.eonard Niles 07/01/03 06:48

Notes and Definitions

Q-LIM  The percent recovery was outside of the control limits. The samples results may still be useful for their intended purpose.

QM-07  The spike recovery was outside control limits for the MS and/or MSD. The batch was accepted based on acceptable LCS
recovery.

QR-02 The RPD result exceeded the control limits; however, both percent recoveries were acceptable. Sample results for the QC batch
were accepted based on percent recoveries and completeness of QC data.

QR-07 The RPD was outside control limits. The results may still be useful for their intended purpose.

DET Analyte DETECTED
ND Analyte NOT DETECTELD at or above the reporting limit
NR Not Reported
dry Sample resutts reported on a dry weight basis
RPD Relative Percent Difference
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill The results in this report apply ic the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

custody document. Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on a wet weight basis.
This analytical veport must be reproduced in its entirety.

7 of 7




Plse.Lof-..{ .-

. Chain of Custody Record !oﬂ_ﬁﬂ‘_. Time: O tune 6O
Project Name_ Q3 06(7 —MMf Eﬂ’-sﬁe Tine ¥2 O Temp 66
HP BU/GEM CO Portfolio: Sky Conditions: ¢ (oo dy ' '
/ B Laboratory Contract Number: eteorological Events: L
Date: (9 ! 7/ D 2 Requested Due Date (mm'ddfyy) gj M HE Dfﬂ'{o Wind Speed; Direction;
Send Ta: . .PPIGEM Facility No.: _,/ knnsultanUCnntmtnr URS
abName:  SEQUOA BP/GEM Facility Address: 3519 Castro Valloy alv‘“‘cmﬁite?, CA _Paddress: 500 12lh SL, Sto. 200 T
Lab Address: B85 Jarvis Dr. * §5ite 1D Ne. 11103 . x Oakiand, CA 94609-4014
Morgan Hill, CA 956037 Site Latfong. - lr.\nml EDD: syr__rehgn_@wscom GO
< ICatifornia Global 10 8 > TOROOIQ0820 o :(?onsulfanﬁﬂuntracturl‘m;ecl No.: A
jLabI'™:  Latonya Pelt .PIGEI\:I_IjM Conteat:  Scott Hooton BConsullent TeloFax:  510-874- -1720 1 510-874-3268 45
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ATTACHMENT D

EDCC REPORT AND EDF/GEOWELL SUBMITTAL CONFIRMATION




Error Summary Log

07/14/03
EDF 1.2i All files present in deliverable.

Laboratory:
Project Name:

Work Order Number:

Global 1D:
Lab Report Number:

Sequoia Analytical Laboratories, Inc., Morgan Hill, CA
BP Heritage #11105, Castr

MMF0436

T0600100920

MMF0436070120030648



Report Summary

Labreport Sampid Labsampid Mtrx QC Anmcode Exmcode Logda-te_ Extdate Anadate Lablotctl I-Qun Sub

MMFQ436070120 ESET MMF043601 W CS BWU*-OX SW5035 06/17/03  06/24/03  06/25/03 3F24003 1

030648

MMF(436070120 ESE-2 MMF043602 W CS 8260+0X  SW5035 06/17/03  06/24/03  06/25/03  3F24003 1

(30648

MMFO436070120 ESE-3 MMF043603 w CS B260+0X SW5035 06/17/03  06/24/03  06/24/03 3F24003 1

030648
3F24003BSD1 wQ BD1 8260+40X  SW5035 {7 06/24/03  06/25/03 3F24003 1
3F24003BSD2 wWQ BD2 8260+0X SW5035 !/ 06/24/03  06/25/03  3F24003 1
3F24003B51 WQ BS1 8260+0X SW5035 I} 06/24/03  06/24/03  3F24003 1
3IF24003B52 WQ BS2 8260+40X  SWS035 i 06/24/03  06/24/03  3F24003 1
3F24003BLK1 WQ LB1 8260+0X  SW5035 i 06/24/03  06/24/03  3F24003 1
3F24003MS1 w MS1 8260+0X SW5035 I} 06/24/03  06/24/03 3F24003 1
3F24003MSD1 w 8D1 8260+0X  SWs035 i 06/24/03  06/24/03  3F24003 1



EDFSAMP: Error Summary Log

07/14/03

—— - __ - N
Error type Logcode Projname Npdiwo Sampid Matrix

There are no errors in this data file I l |

Page: 1 EDCC Rev: 1.2



EDFTEST: Error Summary Log

07/14/03
Error type Labsampid Qccode Anmcode Exmcode Anadate Run number
There are no errors in this data file i 0

Page: 1



m—— —

EDFRES: Error Summary Log

07/14/03

““Error type Labsampid Qccode Matrix Anmcede Pvccode Anadate Run number Parlabel
Waming: extra parameter 3F240063MS1 MS1 W 8260+0X PR 06/24/03 1 GROCBC10
Warning: extra parameter 3F24003MSD1 5D1 w 8260+0X PR 06/24/03 1 GROCEC10
Warning: extra parameter MMFQ43601 Cs w 8260+0X PR 06/25/03 1 GROCBC10
Warning; extra parameater MMFQ43601 cs w 8260+0X PR 06/25/03 1 XYLENES
Warning: extra parameater MMF043602 Ccs W 8260+0X PR 06/25/03 1 GROCBC10
Warning; extra parameter MMF043602 Cs W 8260+0X PR 06/25/03 1 XYLENES
Warning; extra parameter MMF043603 Cs w B260+0X PR 06/24/03 1 GROCBC10
Warning; exira parameter MMF043603 Cs w 8260+0X PR 06/24/03 1 XYLENES
Warning: extra parameter 3F24003BLK1 LB1 wQ 8260+0X PR 06/24/03 1 GROCBC10
Waming: extra parameter 3F24003BLK1 LB1 WQ 8260+0X PR 06/24/03 1 XYLENES
Warning: extra parameter 3F24003B52 BS2 wQ 8260+0X PR 06/24/03 1 GROCEC10
Warning: extra parameter 3F24003BSD2 BD2 WwQ B260+0X PR 06/25/03 1 GROCEC10

Page: 1




EDFQC: Error Summary Log

07/14/03

I __
Error type Lablotcti Anmcode Parlabel Qccode Labqgcid

| There are no errors in this data files |

Page: 1



EDFCL: Error Summary Log

07/14/03

. e ——— __ .
Error type Cirevdate Anmcode Exmcode Parlabel Clcode
There are no errars in this data file I

Page: 1



Uploading EDF File, Step 3 Page 1 of 1

AB2886 Electronic Delivery

Main Memu | View/Add Facilities | Upload EDD | Check EDD

Your EDF file has been succcessfully uploaded!

Confirmation Number: 2530300021
Date/Time of Submittal: 7/14/2003 9:51:25 AM
Facility Global 1D: T0600100920
Facility Name: BP
Submittal Title: Second Quarter 2003 Groundwater Monitoring Report Site #11105
Submittal Type: GW Monitoring Report

Logged in as URSCORP-OAKLAND (CONTRACTOR) CONTACT SITE ADMINISTRATOR.

https://ab2886.ecointe.../upload_edf 4.asp?temp_folder=300909URSCORP%2DOAKLAN  7/14/2003




Uploading GEO_WELL File Page 1 of 1

AB2886 Electronic Delivery

Main Memu | View/Add Facilities | Upload EDD | Check EDD

UPLOADING A GEO_WELL FILE

Processing is complete. No errors were found!
Your file has been successfully submitted!

Second Quarter 2003 Geo Well Site
#11105

Submittal Date/Time: 7/14/2003 9:52:29 AM

Confirmation
Number:

Submittal Title:

8810246109

Back to Main Menu

Logged in as URSCORP-OAKLAND | A
(CONTRACIOR) CONTACT SITE ADMINISTRATOR.

.../upload_geo3.asp?temp_folder=591222URSCORP%2DOAKLAND&checktype=GEQ_WEI7/14/2003




Uploading EDF File, Step 3 Page 1 of 1

AB2886 Electronic Delivery

Main Menu | View/Add Facilities | Upload EDD | Check EDD

~ Your EDF file has been succcessfully uploaded!
Confirmation Number: 8468998312
Date/Time of Submittal: 6/18/2003 8:02:54 PM
Facility Global ID: T0600100920
Facility Name: BP
Submittal Title: First Quarter 2003 Groundwater Monitoring Report
Submittal Type: GW Monitoring Report

Logged in as URSCORP-OAKLAND (CONTRACTOR) CONTACT SITE ADMINISTRATOR,

file://X:\x_env\_waste\BP GEM\Sites\L.Niles Sites\11105\.. \Uploading EDF File, Step 3.ht ~ 7/14/2003




Uploading GEO_WELL File Page 1 of 1

AB2886 Electronic Delivery

Main Menu | View/Add Facilities | Upload EDD | Check EDD

UPLOADING A GEO_WELL FILE

Processing is complete. No errors were found!
Your file has been successfully submitted!

Submittal Title: ;:rﬂ(%uarter 2003 Groundwater Monitoring Report. Site

Submittal Date/Time: 6/18/2003 8:04:23 PM

Confirmation
Number:

2166813492

Back to Main Menu

Logged in as URSCORP-OAKLAND (CONTRACTOR) CONTACT SITE ADMINISTRATOR.

file://X:\x_env\ waste\BP GEM\Sites\LNiles Sites\11105\...\Uploading GEO_WELL File.nt 7/14/2003




Uploading EDF File, Step 3 Page 1 of 1

AB2886 Electronic Delivery

Main Menu | View/Add Tacilities | Upload EDD | Check EDD

___Your EDF file has been succcessfully uploaded!

Confirmation Number: 6606598436
Date/Time of Submittal; 6/18/2003 8:06:24 PM
Facility Global ID: T0600100920
Facility Name: BP
Submittal Title: Fourth Quarter 2002 Groundwater Monitoring Report
Submittal Type: GW Monitoring Report

Logged in as URSCORP-OAKLAND (CONTRACTOR) CONTACT SITE ADMINISTRATOR.

file://X:\x_env\ waste\BP GEM\Sites\LNiles Sitest11105\..\Uploading EDF File, Step 3.ht ~ 7/14/2003




Uploading GEO_WELL File Page 1 of 1

AB2886 Electronic Delivery

Main Menu | View/Add Facilities | Upload EDD | Check EDD

UPLOADING A GEC_WELL FILE

Processing is complete. No errors were found!
Your file has been successfully submitted!

Fourth Quarter 2002 Groundwater Monitoring Report. Site
#11105

Submittal Date/Time: 6/18/2003 8:07:35 PM

Confirmation
Number:

Submittat Title:

8092014908

Back to Main Menu

Logged in as URSCORP-OAKLAND (CONTRACTOR) CONTACT SITE ADMINISTRATOR.

file://X:\x_env\_wasts\BP GEM\Sites\LNiles Sites\11105\...\Uploading GEO_WELL File.ht ~7/14/2003




Uploading EDF File, Step 3 Page 1 of 1

AB2886 Electronic Delivery

Main Menu | View/Add Facilities | Upload EDD | Check EDD

Your EDF file has been succcessfully _l_l_ploadgd!

Confirmation Number: 3803958237
Date/Time of Submittal: 6/19/2003 11:04:47 AM
Facility Global ID: T0600100920
Facility Name: BP
Submittal Title: Third Quarter 2002 Groundwater Monitoring Report. Site # 11105
Submittal Type: GW Monitoring Report

Logged in as URSCORP-CAKLAND (CONTRACTOR) CONTACT SITE ADMINISTRATOR.

file://X:\x_env\ waste\BP GEM\Sites\L Niles Sites\11105\...\Uploading EDF File, Step 3.ht  7/14/2003




Uploading GEO_WELL File Page 1 of 1

AB2886 Electronic Delivery

Main Menu | View/Add Facilities | Upload EDD | Check EDD

UPLOADING A GEO_WELL FILE

Processing is complete. No errors were found!
Your file has been successfully submitted!

Submittal Title: I:;::SQuarter 2002 Groundwater Monitoring Report. Site #

Submittal Date/Time: 6/19/2003 11:07:16 AM

Confirmation
Number: 1023548722

Back to Main Menu

Logged in as URSCORP-OAKLAND (CONTRACTOR}) CONTACT SITE ADMINISTRATOR.

file://X:\x_env\ waste\BP GEM\Sites\LNiles Sites\11105\..\Uploading GEO_WELL File ht ~ 7/14/2003




Uploading GEO_WELL File Page 1 of 1

AB2886 Electronic Delivery

Main Menu | View/Add Facilities | Upload EDD | Check EDD

UPLOADING A GEO_WEL!. FILE

Processing is complete. No errors were found!
Your file has been successfully submifted!

Second Quarter 2002 Groundwater Monitoring Report. Site
#11105

Submittal Date/Time: 6/30/2003 10:26:58 AM

Confirmation
Number:

Submittal Title:

6957656681

Back to Main Menu

Logged in as URSCORP-OAKLAND (CONTRACTOR) CONTACT SITE ADMINISTRATOR.

file://X:\x_env\ waste\BP GEM\Sites\LNiles Sites\11105\...\Uploading GEO_WELL File.ht =~ 7/14/2003




